to any material restructuring transaction within the three (3) most recently completed financial years nor is
it proposing any material restricting transaction for the current financial year other than the Amalgamation.

4.2 Asset Backed Securities

Neither Academy nor USA Inc. have any asset backed securities.

4.3 Companies with Mineral Projects

Neither Academy nor USA Inc. have any mineral projects.

4.4 Companies with Oil and Gas Operations

Neither Academy nor USA Inc. have any oil and gas operations.

5. SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5.1 Consolidated Financial Information – Annual Information

Resulting Issuer Balance Sheet

The following table sets out certain financial information as at June 30, 2018 after giving effect to the
Amalgamation as if it had been completed on that date. Such information is derived from and should be
read in conjunction with the pro forma financial statements and the notes thereto attached hereto as
SCHEDULE A–"Pro Forma Financial Statements".

DIXIE BRANDS INC. – LISTING STATEMENT
November 23, 2018

Page 52

Academy

(Unaudited)

($)

USA Inc.
(Unaudited)

($)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Unaudited)

($)

Resulting Issuer
Pro Forma

(Unaudited)
($)

Current Assets 263,760 5,624,453 23,625,000 5,888,212

Long Term Assets 0 3,692,709 0 3,692,709

Total Assets 263,760 9,317,162 23,625,000 33,205,922

Current Liabilities 4,763 9,426,920 (1,375,000) 8,056,683

Long Term Liabilities 0 47,930 0 47,930

Total Liabilities 4,763 9,474,850 (1,375,000) 8,104,613

Shareholders' Equity 258,997 (157,688) 25,000,000 25,101,309

Resulting Issuer Annual Financial Information

The following table sets forth selected financial information for the Resulting Issuer on a consolidated basis
for the years ended 2017 and 2016 and selected statement of financial position data as at March 30, 2018
and June 30, 2018. Such information is derived from the financial statements of Academy and USA Inc.
and should be read in conjunction with such financial statements. See SCHEDULE B – "Financial
Statements of Academy" and SCHEDULE D – "Financial Statements of USA Inc."

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2018
(unaudited)

Three Months

[…]

Resulting Issuer and its securities which are necessary in order for this Listing Statement to contain full,

DIXIE BRANDS INC. – LISTING STATEMENT
November 23, 2018

Page 92

true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to USA Inc. and the Resulting Issuer and their
respective securities.

25. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25.1 Financial Statements of Academy

SCHEDULE B contains the audited financial statements of Academy for the years ended April 30, 2018,
2017 and 2016, and the unaudited interim statements for Academy for the interim period ended for the nine
months ended July 31, 2018.

25.2 (a)-(b) Financial Statements of Resulting Issuer

Consolidated Financial Information of the Resulting Issuer

The following table sets out certain financial information as at June 30, 2018 after giving effect to the
Amalgamation as if it had been completed on that date. Such information is derived from and should be
read in conjunction with the pro forma financial statements and the notes thereto attached hereto as
SCHEDULE A–"Pro Forma Financial Statements".

Academy – As
at June 30, 2018

(Unaudited)
($)

USA Inc. – As
at June 30, 2018

(Unaudited)
($)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Unaudited)

($)

Resulting
Issuer

Pro Forma
(Unaudited)

($)

Current Assets 263,760 5,624,453 23,625,000 29,513,213

Fixed Assets 0 3,692,709 0 3,692,709

Total Assets 263,760 9,317,162 23,625,000 33,205,922

Current Liabilities 4,763 9,426,920 (1,375,000) 8,056,683

Long Term Liabilities 0 47,930 0 47,930

Total Liabilities 4,763 9,474,850 (1,375,000) 8,104,613

Shareholders' Equity 258,997 (157,688) 25,000,000 25,101,309

USA Inc. Annual Information

The following table sets forth selected financial information for USA Inc. for the period from December
31, 2015 to December 31, 2017 and selected balance sheet data as at June 30, 2018. Such information is
derived from the unaudited financial statements of USA Inc. for the three and six months ended June 30,
2018, and the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and should be read in
conjunction with such financial statements. See SCHEDULE E – "Financial Statements of USA Inc."

DIXIE BRANDS INC. – LISTING STATEMENT
November 23, 2018

[…]

Pursuant to a resolution duly passed by its board of directors, USA Inc. (Dixie Brands, Inc.), hereby applies
for the listing of the SVS of the Resulting Issuer on the CSE. The foregoing contains full, true and plain
disclosure of all material information relating to USA Inc. It contains no untrue statement of a material fact
and does not omit to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to prevent a
statement that is made from being false or misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made.

Dated at Toronto, Ontario
this   23rd day of November , 2018 .

/s/ Charles Smith
Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(See attached)

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND
SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

As at and For the Six Months
Ended June 30, 2018
(In United States Dollars)

Dixie Brands, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at June 30, 2018
(Unaudited – In US Dollars unless otherwise specified)

Academy
Explorations Dixie Adj. Adj. Acquisition Resulting

Limited Brands, Inc. Notes Dr. Cr. Notes Formula Issuer
ASSETS

Cash 168,581$   2,363,531$   4(a) 23,625,000$   26,157,112$
Accounts Receivable, net 95,179   2,842,871   2,938,050
Inventories -   408,142   408,142
Lease Receivable -   9,909   9,909

Total Current Assets 263,760   5,624,453   23,625,000   -   -   29,513,213

Related Party Advances and Notes Receivable -   2,026,361   2,026,361
Property and Equipment, net -   1,141,775   1,141,775
Intangible Assets, net -   524,573   524,573

TOTAL ASSETS 263,760$   9,317,162$   23,625,000$   -$   -$   33,205,922$

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 4,763$   717,019$   721,782$
Accrued Payroll -   159,708   159,708
Deferred Revenue -   4,200,000   4,200,000
Other Accrued Liabilities -   436,303   436,303
Notes Payable, Current Portion -   3,913,890   4(a) 1,375,000   2,538,890

Total Current Liabilities 4,763   9,426,920   1,375,000   -   -   8,056,683

Equipment Lease -   47,930   47,930

Total Liabilities 4,763   9,474,850   1,375,000   -   -   8,104,613

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common Stock 980,420   401   25,000,000   4(a)

4(b) (980,420)
4(b) 5,086,673

109   4(c)
150,786   4(d)
373,890   4(d)
475,754   4(d) 31,087,613

Preferred Stock 109   4(c) 109   -
Additional Paid In Capital -   12,799,490   12,799,490
Reserves -   627,176   4(d) 150,786   476,390
Accumulated Deficit (721,423)   (13,012,766)   4(d) 373,890

4(d) 475,754
4(b) 721,423
4(b) (4,827,676) (18,690,086)

Non-Controlling Interest -   (572,098)   (572,098)
Total Stockholders' Equity 258,997   (157,688)   1,000,539   26,000,539   -   25,101,309

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) 263,760$   9,317,162$   2,375,539$   26,000,539$   -$   33,205,922$

Dixie Brands, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2018
(Unaudited – In US Dollars unless otherwise specified)

Academy
Explorations Dixie Adj. Adj. Acquisition Resulting

Limited Brands, Inc. Notes Dr. Cr. Notes Formula Issuer

Revenues -$   1,755,130$   1,755,130$
Cost of Goods Sold -   895,532   895,532

Gross Profit -   859,598   -   -   -   859,598

Expenses:
General and Administrative 19,897   2,663,289   4(d) 373,890

4(d) 475,754   3,532,830
Sales and Marketing -   192,973   192,973
Depreciation and Amortization -   78,123   78,123

Total Expenses 19,897   2,934,385   849,644   -   -   3,803,926

Loss From Operations (19,897)   (2,074,787)   (849,644)   -   -   (2,944,328)

Other (Income) Expense:
Interest (Income) Expense (2,529)   499,315   496,786
Gain in fair value of derivative -   (498,232)   (498,232)
Other -   12,773   12,773
Listing Expense -   -   4(b) 4,827,676   4,827,676

Total Other (Income) Expense (2,529)   13,856   -   -   4,827,676   4,839,003

Net Loss Before Non-Controlling Interest (17,368)   (2,088,643)   (849,644)   -   (4,827,676)   (7,783,331)

Non Controlling Interest -   (93,729)   -   -   -   -
Net Loss Attributable to Company (17,368)$   (1,994,914)$   (849,644)$   -$  (4,827,676)$   (7,783,331)$

Dixie Brands, Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2018
(Unaudited – In US Dollars unless otherwise specified)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and statement of
operations of Dixie Brands, Inc. (“Dixie”) has been prepared by management to reflect the acquisition of